North Dakota law.
CHAPTER 13-03-25 SUPERVISORY COMMITTEE AUDITS AND VERIFICATIONS

Section	
13-03-25-01	Definitions
13-03-25-02	General Responsibilities of the Supervisory Committee
13-03-25-03	Audit Responsibility of the Supervisory Committee
13-03-25-04	Requirements for Verification of Accounts
13-03-25-05	Assistance From Outside, Compensated Person
13-03-25-06	Audit Report and Working Paper Maintenance and Access
13-03-25-07	Sanctions for Failure to Comply With This Chapter
13-03-25-08	Statutory Audit Remedies for Credit Unions

13-03-25-01. Definitions.

- 1. "Compensated person" means any accounting or auditing professional, excluding a credit union employee, who is compensated for performing more than one supervisory committee audit or verification of members' accounts per calendar year, or both.
- "Confirm" or "confirmation" refers to a written verification with a third-party person or
 organization pertaining to an account balance or condition. Examples of confirmation letters
 are bank or corporate credit union account confirmation, investment account confirmation,
 borrowing or line of credit confirmation, attorney letter confirmation, and member share or loan
 account confirmation.
- 3. "Financial statement audit" or "opinion audit" means an audit of the financial statements of a credit union performed in accordance with GAAS by an independent person who is licensed by the state. The objective of a financial statement audit is to express an opinion as to whether those financial statements of the credit union present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position and the results of its operations and its cashflows in conformity with GAAP, as defined herein.
- 4. "GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, which refers to the conventions, rules, and procedures which define accepted accounting practice. GAAP includes both broad general guidelines and detailed practices and procedures, provides a standard by which to measure financial statement presentations, and encompasses not only accounting principles and practices but also the methods of applying them.
- 5. "GAAS" means generally accepted auditing standards, which refers to the standards approved and adopted by the American institute of certified public accountants which apply when an independent, licensed certified public accountant audits financial statements. Auditing standards differ from auditing procedures in that "procedures" address acts to be performed, whereas "standards" measure the quality of the performance of those acts and the objectives to be achieved by use of the procedures undertaken. In addition, auditing standards address the auditor's professional judgment exercised in performing the audit and in preparing the report of the audit.
- 6. "Independent" means the impartiality necessary for the dependability of the compensated auditor's findings. Independence requires the exercise of fairness toward credit union officials, members, creditors, and others who may rely upon the report of a supervisory committee audit report.
- 7. "Internal control" means the process, established by the credit union's board of directors, officers, and employees designed to provide reasonable assurance of reliable financial reporting and safeguarding of assets against unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition.

- 8. "Materiality" refers to a statement, fact, or item, which, giving full consideration to the surrounding circumstances as they exist at the time, it is of such a nature that its disclosure, or the method of treating it, would be likely to influence or to make a difference in the judgment and conduct of a reasonable person. Materiality should take into account ending balances as well as the volume of transactions in an account. Typically, balances or transaction volume greater than five percent of the credit union's net worth should be considered material.
- 9. "Reportable conditions" means a matter coming to the attention of the independent, compensated auditor which in the auditor's judgment represents a significant deficiency in the design or operation of the internal control structure of the credit union which could adversely affect its ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the representations of management in the financial statements.
- 10. "Review" refers to the examination of board minutes, policies and procedures, and a review of a sample portion of activities, rather than all of the activities.
- 11. "State-licensed person" means a certified public accountant or public accountant who is licensed by the state to perform accounting or auditing services for that credit union.
- 12. "Test" refers to procedures applied to the individual items that compose an account balance or class of transactions. The tests involve confirmation, inspection, or observation procedures to provide evidence about the recorded amount.

History: Effective January 1, 2007; amended effective April 1, 2022.

General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-02. General responsibilities of the supervisory committee.

- 1. **Basic.** The supervisory committee is responsible for ensuring that the board of directors and management of the credit union:
 - a. Meet required financial reporting objectives; and
 - b. Establish practices and procedures sufficient to safeguard members' assets.
- Specific. To carry out the responsibilities set forth in subsection 1, the supervisory committee must determine whether:
 - a. Internal controls are established and effectively maintained to achieve the credit union's financial reporting objectives which must be sufficient to satisfy the requirements of the supervisory committee audit, verification of members' accounts and its additional responsibilities;
 - b. The credit union's accounting records and financial reports are promptly prepared and accurately reflect operations and results;
 - c. The relevant plans, policies, and control procedures established by the board of directors are properly administered; and
 - d. Policies and control procedures are sufficient to safeguard against error, conflict of interest, self-dealing, and fraud.
- 3. **Mandates.** In carrying out the responsibilities set forth in subsections 1 and 2, the supervisory committee must:
 - a. Ensure that the credit union adheres to the measurement and filing requirements for reports filed with the commissioner for the department of financial institutions under North

- Dakota Century Code section 6-06-08 and with the national credit union administration board under part 741.6 of national credit union administration rules and regulations;
- b. Perform or obtain a supervisory committee audit, as prescribed in section 13-03-25-04 and under North Dakota Century Code section 6-06-15;
- c. Verify or cause the verification of members' accounts against the record of the credit union, as prescribed in section 13-03-25-06; and
- d. Act to avoid imposition of sanctions for failure to comply with the requirements of this chapter, as prescribed in sections 13-03-25-07 and 13-03-25-08.

History: Effective January 1, 2007. General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-03. Audit responsibility of the supervisory committee.

- Annual audit requirement. A credit union is required to obtain an annual supervisory committee audit or financial statement audit that occurs at least once every calendar year (period of performance) and must cover the period elapsed since the last audit period (period effectively covered).
- 2. Financial statement audit. Any credit union with assets greater than twenty-five million dollars as of its previous year-end call report must obtain an annual audit of its financial statements performed in accordance with GAAS by an independent person who is licensed to do so in this state. Any credit union with assets less than twenty-five million dollars may also choose this option. Prior to obtaining a financial statement audit, the credit union will make a good-faith attempt to obtain a copy of the peer review report of the auditing firm directly from the auditing firm to ensure the firm's auditing practices and procedures are in conformance with GAAS.
- Supervisory committee audit. Any credit union with assets less than twenty-five million dollars, if not obtaining a financial statement audit, must obtain or perform a supervisory committee audit. This audit:
 - a. Must be completed by a qualified independent party such as a supervisory committee, board of directors, internal auditor, accounting professional, or others who can demonstrate qualifications and independence.
 - b. Must at a minimum document a review of:
 - (1) Board of director minutes to determine whether there are any material changes to the credit union's activities or condition that are relevant to the areas to be reviewed in the audit.
 - (2) Test and confirm material asset and liability accounts, including:
 - (a) Loans;
 - (b) Cash on deposit;
 - (c) Investments;
 - (d) Shares; and
 - (e) Borrowings.

- (3) Test material equity, income, and expense accounts.
- (4) Test for unrecorded liabilities.
- (5) Review key internal controls, including:
 - (a) Bank reconciliation procedures;
 - (b) Cash controls;
 - (c) Dormant account controls:
 - (d) Wire and automated clearing house transfer controls;
 - (e) Loan approval and disbursement procedures;
 - (f) Controls over accounts of employees and officials;
 - (g) Other real estate owned; and
 - (h) Foreclosed and repossessed assets.
- (6) Test the mathematical accuracy of the allowance for loan and lease losses account and ensure the methodology is properly applied.
- (7) Test loan delinquency and charge-offs.

History: Effective January 1, 2007; amended effective April 1, 2022.

General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-04. Requirements for verification of accounts.

- 1. **Verification obligation.** The supervisory committee, at least every two years, shall cause the accounts of members to be verified against the records of the treasurer of the credit union.
- 2. **Methods.** Any of the following methods may be used to verify members' passbooks and accounts, as appropriate:
 - a. Controlled verification. A controlled verification of one hundred percent of members' share and loan accounts.
 - b. Statistical method. A sampling method which provides for:
 - (1) Random selection;
 - (2) A sample which is representative of the population from which it is selected:
 - (3) An equal choice of selecting each dollar in the population;
 - (4) Sufficient accounts in both number and scope on which to base conclusions concerning management's financial reporting objectives; and
 - (5) Additional procedures to be performed if evidence provided by confirmations alone is not sufficient.
 - c. Nonstatistical method. When the verification is performed by an independent person licensed by the state, the auditor may choose among the sampling methods set forth in

subdivisions a and b and nonstatistical sampling methods consistent with GAAS if such methods provide for:

- (1) Sufficient accounts in both number and scope on which to base conclusions concerning management's financial reporting objectives to provide assurance that the general ledger accounts are fairly stated in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole:
- (2) Additional procedures to be performed by the auditor if evidence provided by confirmations alone is not sufficient; and
- (3) Documentation of the sampling procedures used and of their consistency with GAAS, to be provided to the commissioner of the department of financial institutions upon request.
- Retention of records. The supervisory committee must retain the records of each verification
 of members' passbooks and accounts until it completes the next verification of members'
 passbooks and accounts.

History: Effective January 1, 2007. General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-05. Assistance from outside, compensated person.

- 1. **Unrelated to officials.** A compensated auditor who performs a supervisory committee audit on behalf of a credit union may not be related by blood or marriage to any management employee, member of either the board of directors, the supervisory committee, or the credit committee, or loan officer of that credit union.
- 2. Engagement letter. The engagement of a compensated auditor to perform all or a portion of the scope of a financial statement audit or supervisory committee audit shall be evidenced by an engagement letter. In all cases, the engagement must be contracted directly with the supervisory committee. The engagement letter must be signed by the compensated auditor and acknowledged therein by the supervisory committee prior to commencement of the engagement.
- 3. **Contents of letter.** The engagement letter shall:
 - a. Specify the terms, conditions, and objections of the engagement;
 - b. Identify the basis of accounting to be used;
 - c. If a supervisory committee guide audit, include an appendix setting forth the procedures to be performed;
 - d. Specify the rate of, or total, compensation to be paid for the audit;
 - e. Provide that upon completion of the engagement letter, the auditor shall deliver to the supervisory committee a written report of the audit and notice in writing, either within the report or communicated separately, of any internal control reportable conditions or irregularities or illegal acts, if any, which come to the auditor's attention during the normal course of the audit, i.e., no notice required if none noted;
 - f. Specify a target date of delivery of the written reports with such delivery date enabling the credit union to meet its annual audit requirements;

- g. Certify that department of financial institution staff or national credit union administration staff, or both, will be provided unconditional access to the complete set of original working papers, either at the offices of the credit union or at a mutually agreed-upon location, for purposes of inspections; and
- h. Acknowledge that working papers shall be retained for a minimum of three years from the date of the written report.
- 4. **Complete scope.** If the engagement is to perform a supervisory committee guide audit intended to fully meet the requirements of subdivision b of subsection 3 of section 13-03-25-03, the engagement letter shall certify that the audit will address the complete scope of that engagement.
- 5. **Exclusions from scope.** If the engagement is to perform a supervisory committee guide audit which will exclude any item required by the applicable section, the engagement letter shall:
 - a. Identify the excluded items;
 - b. State that, because of the exclusions, the resulting audit will not, by itself, fulfill the scope of the supervisory committee audit; and
 - c. Caution that the supervisory committee will remain responsible for fulfilling the scope of a supervisory committee audit with respect to the excluded items.

History: Effective January 1, 2007; amended effective April 1, 2022.

General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-06. Audit report and working paper maintenance and access.

- 1. Audit report. Upon completion or receipt, or both, of the written report of a financial statement audit or a supervisory committee audit, the supervisory committee must verify that the audit was performed and reported in accordance with the terms of the engagement letter prescribed herein. The supervisory committee must submit the reports to the board of directors and provide a summary of the results of the audit to the members of the credit union orally or in writing at the next annual meeting of the credit union. If a member so requests, the supervisory committee shall provide the member access to the full audit report. If the department of financial institutions or the national credit union administration so requests, the supervisory committee shall provide either the department of financial institutions or national credit union administration a copy of each of the audit reports it receives or produces.
- Working papers. The supervisory committee shall be responsible for preparing and maintaining, or making available, a complete set of original working papers supporting each supervisory committee audit. The supervisory committee shall, upon request, provide the department of financial institutions or national credit union administration staff unconditional access to such working papers, either at the offices of the credit union or at a mutually agreed-upon location, for purposes of inspecting such working papers.

History: Effective January 1, 2007. General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-07. Sanctions for failure to comply with this chapter.

Failure of a supervisory committee or its independent compensated auditor or other person, or any of them, to comply with the requirements of this section, or the terms of the engagement letter required by this section, is ground for:

- 1. The commissioner to reject the supervisory committee audit and provide a reasonable opportunity to correct deficiencies;
- 2. The commissioner to impose the remedies available in section 13-03-25-08, provided any of the conditions specified therein is present; and
- 3. The national credit union administration board to seek formal administrative sanctions against the supervisory committee or its independent, compensated auditor, or both, pursuant to section 206(r) of the Federal Credit Union Act [12 U.S.C. 1786(r)].

History: Effective January 1, 2007. General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 6-06-06

13-03-25-08. Statutory audit remedies for credit unions.

- 1. Audit by alternative licensed person. The state credit union board may compel a credit union to obtain a supervisory committee audit which meets the minimum requirements of section 13-03-25-03 and which is performed by an independent person who is licensed by the state for any fiscal year in which any of the following three conditions is present:
 - a. The supervisory committee has not obtained an annual financial statement audit or performed a supervisory committee audit;
 - b. The supervisory committee has obtained a financial statement audit or performed a supervisory committee audit which does not meet the requirements of this chapter; or
 - c. The credit union has experienced serious and persistent recordkeeping deficiencies as defined in subsection 3.
- 2. Financial statement audit required. The state credit union board may compel a credit union to obtain a financial statement audit performed in accordance with GAAS by an independent person who is licensed by the state, even if such audit is not required by section 13-03-25-03, for any fiscal year in which the credit union has experienced serious and persistent recordkeeping deficiencies as defined in subsection 3. The objective of a financial statement audit performed under this subsection is to reconstruct the records of the credit union sufficiently to allow an unqualified or, if necessary, a qualified opinion on the credit union's financial statements. An adverse opinion or disclaimer of opinion should be the exception rather than the norm.
- 3. Serious and persistent recordkeeping deficiencies defined. A recordkeeping deficiency is serious if the state credit union board reasonably believes that the board of directors and management of the credit union have not timely met financial reporting objectives and established practices and procedures sufficient to safeguard members' assets. A serious recordkeeping deficiency is persistent when it continues beyond a usual, expected, or reasonable period of time.

History: Effective January 1, 2007. General Authority: NDCC 6-01-04 Law Implemented: NDCC 6-06-06